
AGENDA

LOCAL PLAN PANEL MEETING
Date: Thursday, 5 September 2019
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber , Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Mike Baldock (Chairman), Monique Bonney (Vice-Chairman), Alastair Gould, 
James Hunt, Benjamin Martin, Richard Palmer, Eddie Thomas, Roger Truelove and 
Ghlin Whelan.

Quorum = 3 

Pages
Recording Notice
Please note: this meeting may be recorded.

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting 
is being audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except 
where there are confidential or exempt items.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act.  Data collected during this recording will be retained in 
accordance with the Council’s data retention policy.

Therefore by entering the Chamber and speaking at Committee you are 
consenting to being recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings 
for training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services.

1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

Public Document Pack



(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park. Nobody must leave the assembly point until 
everybody can be accounted for
[...]
ek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

Part A Reports for Recommendation to Cabinet

4. Draft Vehicle Parking Standards Supplementary Planning Document

5. Suggestions for Future Work Plan



Issued on: 23 August 2019

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or 
to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Cabinet, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Local Plan Panel
Meeting Date 5 September 2019

Report Title Draft Car Parking Standards SPD

Cabinet Member Cllr Mike Baldock, Cabinet Member for Planning

SMT Lead Emma Wiggins

Head of Service James Freeman

Lead Officer Andy Jeffers, Development Manager

Key Decision Yes/No

Classification Open
Recommendations 1. Members are invited to comment on the revised draft 

Vehicle Parking Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD) produced following the  Local Plan Panel 
meeting on 25 July 2019 at Appendix I;

2. Consider any further comments received as a result of 
posting the draft on the Council’s website; 

3. Indicate any appropriate amendments to the draft prior 
to formal public consultation;

4. To agree the timetable for the eventual adoption of this 
document.  

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to invite Members to consider and comment on the 
revised draft version of the Vehicle Parking Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD) , which has been amended in the light of Members comments at the Local 
Plan Panel meeting on 25 July 2019 and agree the way forward for formal public 
consultation.  

1.2 Once formally adopted the SPD will provide bespoke parking standards for Swale 
and as it is pursuant to Policy DM7 of the Adopted Local Plan , the document will 
carry considerable weight in the determination of planning applications. 

2 Background

2.1 Supplementary Planning Documents (SPDs) are defined in the National Planning 
Policy Framework as :

“Documents which add further details to the policies in the development plan. 
They can be used to provide further guidance for development on specific sites, 
or on particular issues, such as design. Supplementary planning documents are 
capable of being a material consideration in planning decisions but are not part of 
the development plan. “

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2.2 In this case the Vehicle Parking Standards SPD is pursuant to Policy DM7 of the 
Bearing Fruits   Local Plan (Adopted 2017). This policy states the following:-

“ Until such time as a local Swale Borough Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD) can be adopted, the Council will continue to apply extant Kent County 
Council vehicle parking standards to new development proposals .When 
prepared ,the Swale Vehicle Parking SPD will provide guidelines for:

1. Car parking standards for residential development ,which will:
a. Take into account the type, size and mix of dwellings and the need for 

visitor parking ,and 
b. Provide design advice to ensure efficient and attractive layout of 

development whilst ensuring that appropriate provision for vehicle parking 
is integrated within it.

2. Vehicle parking for non – residential uses , which will take into account:
a. The accessibility of the development and availability of public transport;
b. The type, mix and use of the development proposed.
c. The need to maintain an adequate level of car parking within town centres 

to ensure that viability of the centres is not compromised and 
d. That development proposals do not exacerbate on street car parking to an 

unacceptable degree.
3. Cycle parking facilities on new developments of an appropriate design and in 

a convenient, safe, secure and sheltered location.”

2.3 The draft SPD has been prepared by Consultants and has been the subject of a 
Member workshop on 21 February 2019, and issues raised then have been 
incorporated into the draft.   At the workshop members requested that the 
Borough’s Controlled Parking Zones be reflected within the document and that 
parking standards within different types of locations should reflect the parking 
pressures associated with them such as within town centre, edge of centre, 
suburban and rural areas. 

2.4 The original June 2019 version of the document reported to the 25 July Local 
Plan Panel meeting was published on the Council’s website on 24 June 2019 for 
informal comment.  The document now needs to be revised for formal public 
consultation in line with the Statutory Regulations for production of SPD.

At their meeting of 25 July the Local Plan Panel members resolved : 
“(1) That the Consultants consider the comments raised at the meeting and
present a revised document to a future meeting of the Local Plan Panel in
September (date to be confirmed), prior to public consultation.”

Members asked for the draft to be updated to reflect their comments (as outlined 
in the above minute) and the comments made by parish councils. The Chairman 
confirmed that the draft SPD would come back to a future meeting of the Panel, 
before going out to public consultation. Key areas for review included mixed use 
(business and residential use); electric charging points and/or infrastructure, and 

Page 6



consideration of phasing this in to reflect the increase in use of hybrid/electric 
vehicles in the future; and to review the proposed numbers of parking spaces 
required for residential development. The minutes from the July Panel meeting 
can be viewed at Appendix 2 of this report. 

The consultants have responded to the Panel’s comments and produced a 
revised draft of the SPD document for consultation. A copy of this document is 
attached at Appendix 1 to this report. Within this document more information is 
provided on EV charging and the required provision of passive charging points for 
residential and  non residential uses has been increased from 10% to 100%. The 
minimum number of parking spaces for residential development in suburban and 
rural areas for 3 and 4 bed dwellings has been increased to reflect members 
concerns  - see Appendix A – Residential Car Parking Standards of the revised 
draft SPD at Appendix 1 to this report.

There is also a new section on the Public Realm at paragraphs 30 to 44 of the 
revised SPD which encourages developers to introduce much more landscaping 
to developments which include the following - parking to the front of dwellings , 
tandem parking, on street parking facilities or for flatted developments. 
Furthermore the planting of trees should be designed in accordance with 
guidance contained within Manual for Streets and surface materials for parking 
should reflect the palette of materials suggested by KCC and the Kent Design 
Guide and not just black tarmacadam.

Finally at Appendix 3 to this report the consultants have provided a table of 
responses to the main issues (based on the minutes to the meeting) raised by 
members at the July local plan panel meeting.

Main Issues Covered By the SPD  

2.5 This draft document aligns with the current national approach to residential 
parking. The proposed standards require a minimum amount of car parking at 
origin, unless the development is deemed highly accessible by sustainable 
modes. For non- residential uses, recommended standards are provided and the 
actual parking provision should take account of the form and location of the 
development and the need to encourage the use of non-car travel. 

2.6 The report looks at trends in car usage and ownership and the importance of 
considering the location of a new development in defining its parking provision. 
The repo
[...]
SCI) 2018 , requires a minimum 
consultation period of 6 weeks for such a document .The results of this 
consultation will then be reported back to a future Local Plan Panel together with 
recommendations for any appropriate changes to the SPD before Members adopt 
it. The anticipated timetable is the following:

- Formal consultation period starts 30 September for 6 weeks (in accordance 
with SCI) and therefore ends on 10 November 2019. 

- Developers workshop - September / October

- Report back to Local Plan Panel on 30 January 2020 with consultation 
responses and suggested recommended amendments to SPD, in order that 
Local Plan Panel can then agree final version for adoption.

3 Proposals

3.1 The recommendations are therefore:
1) Members are invited to comment on the revised draft Vehicle Parking 

Supplementary Planning Document  at Appendix I;
2)  Consider any further comments received as a result of posting the draft on the 

Council’s website; 
3) Indicate any appropriate amendments to the revised draft prior to formal 

public consultation;

4 Alternative Options

4.1 Members could opt not to pursue this SPD and simply rely upon Policy DM7 and 
the existing KCC Parking Standards. However, these have proved unsatisfactory 
in some cases e.g.in terms of some appeal decisions that we have received and 
where planning committee members have raised frequent concerns about lack of 
car parking for infill residential schemes often in edge of centre locations. These 
issues and problems have led to Member requests to pursue such an SPD for the 
purposes of considering the determination of planning applications. 
Consequently, the alternative of not having one is not recommended. 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

Page 9



5.1 It should be noted that the initial draft version of the SPD was published on the 
Council’s webpages from 24 June 2019 for Members and Parish Council’s to 
comment upon .Comments from Borden, Bobbing, Iwade and Tunstall Parish 
Coun
[...]
lan Panel meeting 25 July 2019 – See attached

8 Background Papers

Bearing Fruits 2031 : The Swale Borough Local Plan 2017 – see Policy DM7 
(Page  229) -

http://services.swale.gov.uk/media/files/localplan/adoptedlocalplanfinalwebversio
n.pdf  

Page 11

http://10.201.65.162/documents/g2194/Printed%20minutes%2025th-Jul-2019%2019.00%20Local%20Plan%20Panel.pdf?T=1
http://10.201.65.162/documents/g2194/Printed%20minutes%2025th-Jul-2019%2019.00%20Local%20Plan%20Panel.pdf?T=1
http://services.swale.gov.uk/media/files/localplan/adoptedlocalplanfinalwebversion.pdf
http://services.swale.gov.uk/media/files/localplan/adoptedlocalplanfinalwebversion.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



August 2019

Swale Borough Council

Parking Standards

P
age 13



Contents
1  Introduction

2  Parking for Residential Uses
Car Ownership
Layout and Design 
Public Realm
Edge of Town Centre Parking
Car Barns, Car Ports and Garages
Parking Courts
Tandem Parking
Driveways
Visitor Parking
Van Parking

3  Parking for Non-Residential Uses
Deliveries and Servicing
Mixed-Use Developments
Hotels
Retirement Communities and Continuing Care Facilities
Schools

4  Parking for Electrical Vehicles

5  Disabled Parking
Design and Layout
Mobility Aids
Adaptive Bicycles

6  Parking for Cycles & Powered Two Wheelers 

7  Parking Design
Parking Space Dimensions
Car Park Design

Appendices

4-7

8-19

20-22

23-24

25-27

28-29

30-33

1  Introduction

P
age 14



1Introduction

P
age 15



5

1. This guidance sets out the parking standards for new 
developments within Swale Borough. It considers parking 
for all types of vehicles and seeks to balance the need to 
provide an appropriate parking provision, ensure the safe 
operation of the public highway and encourage travel by 
sustainable modes.

 
2. Swale is a diverse borough comprised of distinctive towns 

and villages set in downland, farmland and coast. Swale 
is the bridging point between north and east Kent, with 
some 140,800 residents who prim
[...]
, where continuous parking controls are 
provided for 200m, the maximum Edge of Town Centre 
standards will be applied. Where no or discontinuous 
on-street restrictions are provided, the minimum Edge 
of Town Centre standards will apply.

P
age 25



15

50. Where housing densities are lower, space for car parking 
can be provided on-plot, within the curtilage of the 
dwelling, such as in the form of a car port or private drive. 
The location of private parking spaces should relate well to 
dwellings, with good natural surveillance afforded.

51. Experience has shown that garages provided for individual 
residential dwellings are unlikely to be used for the parking 
of a vehicle unless suffi  cient space is also incorporated 
within the garage for storage. This may have less relevance 
for garages that are provided as a communal facility for 
residential accommodation.

52. The needs of the mobility impaired, either as a driver or as 
a passenger, should be considered in the design of garages 
and suffi  cient space should also be allowed to enable 
a garage to be used as a secure location for any cycle 
parking provision. 

53. Garages also need to be large enough to accommodate the 
growth in size of a typical car. The recommended standard 
for the dimensions of garages is included in Table 6 of this 
SPD.

54.  In areas without on-street controls, many residents do 
not use garages for parking, even if they have to park 
on-street as a result. This is often the case in suburban 
and rural locations and therefore garages should not be 
counted as part of the parking provision in these locations.

 
55. In other locations, namely town centres where on-street 

parking is more restricted, garages are more likely to be 
used for parking by residents. As such, a garage will be 
counted towards the overall parking standard, where the 
recommended dimensions outlined in Table 6 are adhered 
to.

Car Barns, Car Ports and Garages

2  Parking for Residential Uses

P
age 2
[...]
 
local cycle routes and other appropriate safety measures 
should be provided by the applicant.

 
    Special Educational Needs (SEN) Schools

95. Provision should be made to accommodate ambulances, 
taxis, minibuses and coaches where appropriate. It is 
acknowledged that SEN pupils have the right to attend 
any school. As such, a proportional provision should be 
made available at all schools to ensure suitable access for 
emergency vehicles with the appropriate level of disabled 
parking to be designated. 

Retirement Communities and Continuing 
Care Facilities

3  Parking for Non-Residential Uses

Schools

Hotels

P
age 33



4Parking for 
Electric Vehicles

P
age 34



24

Residential Uses

Dwellings with On-Plot 
Parking

1 Active Charging Point per 
dwelling

Dwellings with unallocated 
communal parking

10% Active Charging Spaces 
with all other spaces to 
be provided as Passive 
Charging Spaces

Visitor Parking A minimum of two visitor 
spaces or 10% of the total 
visitor provision (which 
ever is greatest) should 
be provided with passive 
charging provisions suitable 
for future conversion

Non-Residential Uses

All Uses with Off-Street 
Parking

10% Active Charging Spaces 
with all other spaces to 
be provided as Passive 
Charging Spaces

101.  Currently, most charging of ULEVs takes place at home, 
overnight. Therefore, each dwelling with on-plot parking 
should provide an electrical outlet within close proximity of 
the parking space. 

102. For communal residential parking areas and other car parks 
for non-residential uses, it is important to provide a mix 
of ‘active’ and ‘passive’ charging spaces, which are defi ned 
as follows:-

• ‘Active’ Charging Spaces – electricity supply and 
physical charging infrastructure is implemented from 
the outset; and

• ‘Passive’ Charging Spaces – the electricity supply is 
installed, however, the physical charging infrastructure 
is not, allowing the spaces to be converted into fully 
active spaces at a later da
[...]
cle parking provision should normally be provided within the curtilage of the 
residential dwelling. Where a garage is provided it should be of a suitable size to 
accommodate the required cycle parking provision. 

2. Parking provision should be provided as a secure communal facility where a 
suitable alternative is not available.

D1 Non-Residential Institutions

Primary Schools 1 space per 50 pupils

Secondary Schools, 
Higher Education

I space per 5 pupils preferred or 1 space per 7 pupils 
minimum

Medical Centres, 
Surgeries

1 space per 2 consulting/treatment rooms

Other Non-Residential 
Institutions

1 space per 50 seats of 100m2

D2 Assembly & Leisure Uses

Leisure and 
Entertainment Venues

1 space per 300 seats 1 space per 300 seats

Sports Facilities and 
Venues

1 space per 10 participants + 
10%

1 space per 10 staff

Sui Generis Uses

To be determined on a fi rst principles basis

 

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



- 189 -

LOCAL PLAN PANEL

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Thursday, 25 July 2019 from 7.00pm  - 9.14pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Mike Baldock (Chairman), Alastair Gould, James Hunt, 
Benjamin Martin, Richard Palmer, Roger Truelove and Ghlin Whelan.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Katherine Bescoby, Andrew Jeffers and Jill Peet and 
Alison Peters.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Tim Gibson and Angela Harrison.

APOLOGIES: Councillors Monique Bonney and Eddie Thomas.

162 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.

163 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 June 2019 (Minute Nos. 34 – 38) were taken 
as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

164 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Chairman declared a Disclosable Non-Pecuniary Interest as he sat on Borden 
Parish Council, who had submitted comments regarding the draft Car Parking 
Supplementary Planning Guidance.

165 DRAFT CAR PARKING SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE 

The Development Manager introduced the item, explaining that the Panel was 
asked to consider and comment on an early draft of the Vehicle Parking 
Supplementary Document (SPD) and agree the way forward for public consultation.  
Once formally adopted, the SPD would provide bespoke parking standards for 
Swale.  Pursuant to Policy DM7 of the Adopted Local Plan, the document would 
carry significant weight in the determination of planning applications.  He drew 
attention to the comments submitted by Borden, Bobbing, Iwade and Tunstall 
Parish Councils, which had been circulated, and summarised the points they had 
made.  He also drew attention to comments from the Council’s Parking Services 
Manager regarding controlled parking zones as Members had already formally 
agreed to exclude new/converted properties from the residents parking scheme.

The SPD had been prepared by consultants, following a Member workshop in 
February 2019, and Hannah Atkins and Paul Lulham of DHA Consultancy gave a 
presentation to outline the key issues and the reasons behind their proposals in the 
draft version.  This covered examples of what they considered worked well and not 
so well in Swale and from wider research; and how their findings had been input 
into the draft SPD presented.

Page 57



Local Plan Panel 25 July 2019 

- 190 -

Members were then invited to ask questions and give feedback on the draft SPD.  A 
summary of the points made are set out below:

 The need to encourage use of bicycles in residential areas not just non-
residential, and to ensure that bicycles would be easily accessible for use;

 The need to consider provision of charging points for electric vehicles;
 Why the suggested width of 2.5 metres was proposed, when an example of 

what worked well was 3 metres;  
 How to encourage people to use their garages for parking and making them 

accessible when a car was parked on the drive, without overhanging on the 
pav
[...]
arer maps should be provided (Appendix B);
 The need to consider how parking was enforced, for example, there were 

issues where commuters caused parking issues, and to consider the parking 
restrictions that could be applied; and

Page 58



Local Plan Panel 25 July 2019 

- 191 -

 Whether developers would consider widening roads to offer more on-street 
parking.

During the discussion on this item, Members asked for the draft to be updated to 
reflect their comments (as outlined in the above minute) and the comments made 
by parish councils.  The Chairman confirmed that the draft SPD would come back 
to a future meeting of the Panel, before going out to public consultation.  Key areas 
for review included mixed use (business and residential use); electric charging 
points and/or infrastructure, and consideration of phasing this in to reflect the 
increase in use of hybrid/electric vehicles in the future; and to review the proposed 
numbers of parking spaces required for residential development.

The Chairman thanked DHA consultants, officers and Members for their 
contributions.

Resolved:
(1) That the Consultants consider the comments raised at the meeting and 
present a revised document to a future meeting of the Local Plan Panel in 
September (date to be confirmed), prior to public consultation.

166 HOUSING DELIVERY TEST ACTION PLAN 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced her report, which explained why a 
Housing Delivery Action Plan was needed, and presented a draft plan for the Panel 
to consider.  The Chairman drew attention to the covering report which had been 
circulated separately to the agenda.

There was some discussion regarding the recommendations, in terms of the 
process and timing of the item, given that the next scheduled Cabinet meeting was 
on 25 September 2019.

There was also discussion regarding the purpose of the report, and suggestions 
were made to make the document more robust and to make it clear that there was 
also a chronic s
[...]
) That the Action Plan be updated to reflect the comments made by the 
Panel.
(2) That the Cabinet Member for Planning be given delegated authority to 
agree a revised version of the Action Plan, prior to its submission.

(POST MEETING NOTE – an extraordinary meeting of the Cabinet has been 
convened to consider this item on Wednesday 7 August 2019).

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel

Page 60



 
Local Plan Panel – 25th July 2019 

Swale Parking SPD Comments 

No. Comment Response 
1 The need to encourage use of bicycles in residential areas not just non-residential, 

and to ensure that bicycles would be easily accessible for use 
Additional detail has been provided – 
please see paragraphs 125-127 

2 The need to consider provision of charging points for electric vehicles Table 2 outlines the EV provision which has 
been increased in light of discussions with 
Members. A visitor parking standard has 
also been outlined.  

3 Why the suggested width of 2.5 metres was proposed, when an example of what 
worked well was 3 metres 

An enhanced width should be provided 
where spaces are bound by 
walls/fences/hedges, to allow for ease of 
access to/from vehicles. The example of 
tandem parking shown was located 
between two walls, hence an enhanced 
width was recommended. The enhanced 
width for bays bound by walls etc. is 
universal and should be applied to all 
parking types, both residential and non-
residential. 

4 How to encourage people to use their garages for parking and making them 
accessible when a car was parked on
[...]
tions where on-street controls 
are continuous. They will also only be 
counted when provided to the correct, 
enlarged standard to allow for ease of 
access to the vehicle and the potential for 
an element of storage to take place also. It 
is therefore not considered that a shed 
would be required in addition to this 
provision.  

5 Insurance premiums and on-street parking In the main, on-plot and communal parking 
areas are encouraged in the SPD. 

P
age 64



 
Therefore, the requirement for residents to 
house their vehicles on-street should be 
limited. 

6 SEN provision at all schools Additional detail has been provided – 
please see paragraph 95 

7 Disabled parking  The disabled parking outlined is considered 
to be proportionate to the uses outlined. It 
is also noted that the generally accepted 
guidelines have been taken from the 
Government’s ‘Inclusive Mobility’ 
document. 

8 Electric Bicycles It is not proposed that charging facilities are 
provided for electric bicycles. These can 
easily be charged at home and are still 
usable without charge. Moreover, some 
electric bicycles can be recharged by 
pedalling. 

9 Cycle parking – doctors and primary schools For doctors’ surgeries, given the nature of 
the use we would consider that the 
majority of people are unlikely to cycle. 
Looking at TRICS for all doctors’ surgeries 
only 0.9% mode share is found for cycling.  
 
For primary schools, by virtue of the age of 
pupils, they are less likely to cycle. In our 
experience, the cycle parking at primary 
schools it suitable for their needs an can be 
monitored through the Travel Plan should 
greater provision be required.  

 

 

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Draft Vehicle Parking Standards Supplementary Planning Document
	Appendix I SBC Parking Standards 16.08.19
	Appendix 2 25.7.19_FINAL
	Appendix III Local Plan Panel Comments and response




Minutes of the meeting


- 231 -

EXTRORDINARY LOCAL PLAN PANEL

MINUTES of the Extraordinary Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, 
East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Thursday, 5 September 2019 from 
7.00pm - 8.00pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Mike Baldock (Chairman), Alastair Gould, James Hunt, 
Benjamin Martin, Richard Palmer, Eddie Thomas, Roger Truelove and 
Ghlin Whelan.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Philippa Davies, Andrew Jeffers and Alison Peters.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor Tim Gibson.

Hannah Atkins and Paul Lulham (DHA Consultancy).

198 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.

199 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

Part B Minutes for Information

200 DRAFT VEHICLE PARKING STANDARDS SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT 

The Chairman introduced the report which invited Members to consider and 
comment on the revised draft version of the Vehicle Parking Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD) which had been amended in light of Members’ 
comments at the Local Plan Panel meeting on 25 July 2019, and included 
comments from some Parish Councils, and to agree the way forward for formal 
public consultation. 

Members were invited to make comments on the revised draft version, and a 
summary of the points made are set out below:

Page 10 – Layout and Design

A Member considered that as well as charging points being set-out under Section 4, 
Parking for Electric Vehicles, they should also be included within the Layout and 
Design section.  Mr Lulham explained that mention of charging points could be 
cross referenced to the design section.  Members agreed with this amendment.

Page 16 – Car Barns, Car Ports and Garages

A Member suggested the wording in paragraph 60 be strengthened to read: 
‘Consideration must also be given……’.  Members agreed.



Local Plan Panel 5 September 2019 

- 232 -

Page 24 – paragraph 98

A Member requested that paragraph 98 be amended to provide charging for all 
electric vehicles.  Mr Lulham suggested that this be moved to paragraph 99 and the 
end of that sentence include ‘….and the necessary power supply’.  He added that 
Table 2 could be amended so that it included a Passive Charging Point for each 
extra space for dwellings with on-plot parking.  Mr Lulham added that extra detail 
could be included to make it clearer that there would be one active charging point 
per dwelling, but this would be a multi-point so that more than one vehicle could be 
charged at a time.  Members agreed with this.

Page 13

A Member thanked DHA Consultancy for the work that had been done, and 
welcomed the table to the back of the report.  He referred to paragraph 43 and 
wanted developers to put more thought into the type of materials that could be 
installed in parking areas.  There was some discussion on the wording and 
Members agreed that the word ‘tarmac’ be removed, with the use of high quality 
materials encouraged and that they be permeable.

Page 16

A Member referred to paragraph 58 and considered all car barns, car ports and 
garages should be of a good design.  Mr Lulham explained that Table 6 in the 
report was cross-referenced with paragraph 58, and he suggested the wording 
could be changed to reduce any ambiguity.  Members agreed with this.

The Member highlighted the problems caused by commuter parking and considered 
this needed to be thought about when developments were designed, and the 
developer provide a car park for this.  Mr Lulham suggested that a section be added 
regarding commuter parking in new developments.  Members agreed with this.

Appendix A

A Member considered the use of ‘maximum’ parking standards for residential 
development in Town Centre and some Edge of Town Centre locations, as detailed 
on page 34 to be unreasonable.  Mr Lulham outlined the reasons for the figures and 
explained that where it was not possible to park on the street, maximum standards 
could be justified.  He added that there were very few 3 and 4 bedroom houses in 
town centres, and so this was a very rare situation.  The Member considered two 
spaces were needed for a two bedroom property.  The Development Manager 
advised that this was a case of ‘buyer beware’.

A Member suggested that smaller houses be built, with more parking spaces, and 
suggested ‘maximum’ be changed to ‘advisory’, and there be two spaces per 4 
bedroom unit in town centres.  Another Member considered ‘advisory’ to be too 
vague, and that the limited amount of parking was acceptable in London where 
there were good public transport systems, but not in Swale.

A Member suggested that the document went out to consultation to see what 
residents’ comments were in relation to the maximum/minimum figures.



Local Plan Panel 5 September 2019 

- 233 -

In response to a question, Mr Lulham explained that in cases where there was a 
conversion of a large premises to dwellings, that residents not be given permits by 
default.  This was another case of ‘buyer beware’, and many of these types of 
buildings were within walking distance from the town centre in any case.

A Member requested that there be electric charging points for bicycles in cycle 
stores.  Members agreed with this.

The Chairman moved the following motion:  That ‘maximum’ be changed to 
‘advisory’, and there be two spaces per 4 bedroom unit in town centres (Appendix A 
– Residential Car Parking Standards).  This was seconded by Councillor Benjamin 
Martin, and on being put to the vote was agreed by Members.

Resolved:

(1)  That the SPD document as attached to the report, subject to the 
inclusion of changes set out in the above minute, be agreed for consultation 
purposes.
(2) That the timetable for formal adoption of the SPD as set out in the report 
be agreed.

201 SUGGESTIONS FOR FUTURE WORK PLAN 

The Chairman invited Members to make suggestions for items for the Future Work 
Plan.  A Member made the following suggestions:

 To look at a Borough-wide study of endangered species, with a register to 
indicate where their habitats were;

 To adopt a policy to ensure native species were specified and planting 
seasons were defined;

 To have a policy or statement to protect existing hedgerows, in the same 
way that individual trees were protected;

 To carry out desktop studies in order to protect the Borough’s heritage 
assets;

 Developments that failed to deliver employment should be required to have 
additional parking for commuters;

 There should be a policy and conditions to ensure building standards were 
complied with; and

 Affordable homes in rural areas needed to be enhanced.

The Development Manager explained that there were already affordable housing 
policies in the Local Plan, and Parish Councils were involved with this work which 
included a housing needs study.  These schemes took time, but the Parish Councils 
were at the forefront of the process.

A Member considered it would be beneficial to have a Member Training session on 
the Local Plan, and the Chairman suggested questions were submitted to officers 
prior to the training session.  Other training topics were landscape design, and 
heritage.



Local Plan Panel 5 September 2019 

- 234 -

Resolved:

(1) That the suggestions above be noted.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


